


~ Community Development Department

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

1
RECREATION AND LIBRARY
SERVICES DIVISION

MANAGER
HUGH LESLIE

LIBRARIES

BIG LAKE LIBRARIAN
JO CASSIDY

ASSISTANT LIBRARIAN
—~  PEGGYOBERG |
ON-CALL

LIBRARY AIDE HELPERS
LABORER

SUTTON LIBRARIAN
NANCY BERTELS

~ ASSISTANT LIBRARIAN

ON-CALL
LIBRARY AIDE HELPERS

=~ TALKEETNA

DIVISION ADMIN. SPECIALIST
JILL IRSIK

ICE ARENA

ICE ARENA MANAGER
JOSEPH MINER

SKATING PROGRAM
FACILITATOR
SHEREE HUGLI

OPERATIONS ASSISTANT
KERRY MARCOTT

OPERATIONS ASSISTANT
CHRISTOPHER STURGIS

ON-CALL
SKATING INSTRUCTORS
SKATE GUARDS
ICE ARENA CLERK
CONCESSION ATTENDANTS

130
Employees

LIBRARY AIDE HELPERS

BOARDS

LIBRARY ADVISORY BOARD

POOLS
POOL MANAGER
TIM PICKARD
POOL MAINTENANCE TECH.
SHANE MCNELLIS

WATER SAFETY INSTRUCTORI I
ED NUTTER (40 HRS)

WATER SAFETY INSTRUCTORIII
[~ AURORA WATSON (40 HRS)

WATER SAFETY INSTRUCTORIII
SANDRA AULT (40 HRS)

WATER SAFETY INSTRUCTORIII
RUTH FAULKENBERRY (40 HRS)

WATER SAFETY INSTRUCTORIII
MICHAEL FOY (40 HRS)

WATER SAFETY INSTRUCTORIII
TAYVIA WRIGHT (40 HRS)

WATER SAFETY INSTRUCTOR
JOSHUA JACKSON (30 HRS)

R SAFETY INSTRUCTOR
JACKSON (30 HRS)

ON-CALL

FETY INSTRUCTORS
IFE GUARDS

1
COMMUNITY
ENRICHMENT

1
PARKS & OUTDOOR
RECREATION

OUTDOOR REC SPECIALIST
~ WARREN TEMPLIN

TEMPORARY / ON-CALL

PARK MAINTENANCE TECHS.
RECREATION RIVER STEWARDS
CLERK

VOLUNTEERS
PARK HOSTS

OUTDOOR RECREATION
TRAILS SPECIALIST
KIRSTEN KUMPULA

I— TEMPORARY

TRAIL MAINTENANCE

L. BOROUGH GY
SCHEDULING

LAND & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

REAL PROPERTY
ANALYST
GLENDA SMITH

LAND MANAGEMENT
AGENT
NANCY CAMERON

.
FORECLOSURE
SPECIALIST
~ LIsAGRAY

* RESOURCE MANAGER
RAYMOND NIX

LAND MANAGEMENT
SPECIALIST
GEORGE HODEN

LAND MANAGEMENT
SPECIALIST
RYAN JOHNSTON

LAND MANAGEMENT
SPECIALIST
EMERSON KRUEGER
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Palmer: & Wasilla Pools Maintenance




Palmer and V\/J 1113 E00IS

Total Yearly Expenses /
Revenue / Subsidy Rate

$1,600,000
$1,400,000
$1,200,000
$1,000,000

$800,000

32,000 Swimming lessons/yr* ESIds
$200,000

Average of 144,000 patrons/yr*

- 66% = 64% _60%_

HEHI

2012 2013 2014 2015
Total Yearly Expenses $1,402,493$1,435,1751,396,847$1,500,688
Total Yearly Revenue $478,877 $510,487 $622,218 $603,700
B Subsidy Rate $923,616 $924,688 $774,629 $896,988

*Since 2012




- Palmer & Wasilla Pools'

"’ ':I ', d
¢The pool liners, gutters, drains, and underwater lights are |
30+ years old and are either leaking, corroded, or not

energy efficient.

oThe pool deck is narrow, and the tile and grout is
chipping and peeling.

oThe mechanical systems are all 30+ years old. The
pipes leak and have been repaired to various degrees.

oNecessary monitoring gauges are not installed, some

valves are rusted and inoperable.
oThe overhead lighting is not up to code.
oThe humidity is high due to undersized air handling units.
oPool depth at Wasilla Pool is insufficient to allow diving.




~ Palmer Pool

Ry ' Option ‘se'lecfed' by Parks,v Recr'eation, and‘Tr‘aiIé Advi-sory Board
: oNew 6 lane competition pool, leisure pool, and play elements

oRepair and replace surfaces, corrective work to meet code
requirements, remodel/repair locker rooms

oRepair/replace existing obsolete mechanical systems including; air
handling units, boilers, pumps, piping, fire sprinklers, ductwork,
roof work, and hydronic systems

oRepair/replace existing electrical systems including; panels, lighting,
fire alarms, wiring, and fixtures

'_."
" |
B .
r

< Site Work $ 138,813

< Substructure $ 52219
< Superstructure $ 59,073
< Exterior Closure $ 87,352
< Roof Systems $ 495,264
< Interior Construction $ 438,669
< Mechanical Systems $ 1,153,879
< Electrical Systems $ 558,497
< Equipment $ 27,780
< Special Construction(pool) $ 1,332,500
< Contingencies and other consideration $ 2.228.361

Total $ 6,572,407




‘LJ:}]JL! HJJJ

mptlon selected by Parks, Recreation, and Tralls Advnsory Board
06 Lane competition pool, leisure pool and seating

oRepair and replace surfaces, corrective work to meet code
requirements, remodel/repair locker rooms

oRepair/replace existing obsolete mechanical systems including; air
handling units, boilers, pumps, piping, fire sprinklers, ductwork, roof
work and hydronlc systems

oRepair/replace existing electrical systems including; panels, lighting,
fire alarms, wiring, and fixtures

& Site Work $ 104,330
& Substructure $ 48,805
& Superstructure $ 36,036
& Exterior Closure $ 55,349
& Roof Systems $ 29,189
B Interior Construction $ 280,067
X Mechanical Systems $ 1,034,243
@ Electrical Systems $ 525413
& Equipment $ 23,140

Special Construction(pool) $ 1,371,750

) )
0‘0 0‘0

Contingencies and other considerations $ 1.799.660
Total $ 5,307,982
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jra ri Marrurul Ice

Total Yearly Expenses / Revenue /

$1,200,000
$1,000,000
$800,000
$600,000
$400,000
$200,000
$0

Subsidy Rate

i

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total Yearly Expenses

$769,566

$789,627

$825,009

$971,812

Total yearly revenue

$380,638

$410,366

$416,737

$445,466

B Subsidy Rate

$388,928

$379,261

$408,272

$526,346

‘\raru

*since 2012
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i } oExisting rink floor is not compatible with the refrigeration
: system and is inefficient.

¢oRink gas heaters have reached the end of their useful
life span.

oThe refrigeration system uses R-22 refrigerant, which
has been banned from being produced.

oA new more environmental/economical refrigerant
system is needed.

oThe mechanical rooms lack ventilation resulting in
potential health/safety hazards for stafft.




~ Recommendations

Brett Ice Arena
oRepair Code Violations $ 257,631

oRepair/Replace Existing Obsolete
Operating Systems and Fixtures $ 1,111,018

¢oReplace Rink Floor and Refrigeration

with CO2 Direct System $ 2,376,000
$ 3,744,649




Total Yearly Expenses /
Revenue

$250,000
$200,000
$150,000
$100,000
$50,000
$-

g

2012

2013

2014

2015

" Total Yearly Expenses

$63,870

$61,515

$183,212

$211,324

Total Yearly Revenue

$27,813

$27,575

$49,619

$82,397

Users Paying Trailhead Parking
Fees”

25,000

20,000

15,000
10,000
5,000
0

B Users paying parking
fees
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02/3 of all MSB Community
Survey Respondents use
MSB Recreation Trails
(2014 MSB Community
Survey)

oSelected nine trail projects
with strong community
support

oEmphasis on critical

maintenance of longer trail
segments

oRepresent all trail user
groups with projects
dispersed throughout the
Borough




Matanuska - Susitna Borough
Land and Resource Management Division

AssemblyDistricts

- + 2 5
Recreation Bond 3 .
Proposed Trail Projects . "8

@ Approximate Trail
Project Locations

Haessler-Norris Trail System
Willow Area

. |Menard Sports Complex Trails

(s Wasilla Area |
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Wasilla Creek Headwaters Trailfe ™
Fishhook - Soapstone Area [
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|Matanuska Riverfront
Trail (North)
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Plumley-Maud Trail
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- 55333 Ridge Trail - Natural surface, multi-use

- Trail Projects
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ﬁ:!’,,’% Natural surface, multi-use $ 500,000 fff
.;;5".,,; " Menard Sports Complex Trail System A
-, Natural surface, pedestrian $ 150,000

%1? Plumley-Maud — Natural surface, multi-use $ 250,000

%‘ Matanuska Riverfront Trail North
Natural surface, pedestrian

$ 150,000

3t Matanuska Riverfront Trail South
Natural surface, pedestrian

$ 100,000

3 Brasil Springs to Crevasse Morraine
Natural surface, pedestrian

$ 150,000

% Haessler-Norris Trail System Reroutes
Winter, multi-use

$ 285,000

<. Herning Trail - Winter, multi-use

$ 250,000

et Total

$ 2,175,000



Palmer & Wasilla Pools $ 11,880,389*
Brett Memorial Ice Arena $ 3,744,649
Trails $ 2,175,000

TOTAL BOND PACKAGE $ 17,800,038

*Pool estimate will require update as numbers from 2013 were only good for two years




Amortized Annual Cost to
Homeowner ,,1

$34.59/year*

(For a $218,000 home)

$2.88/month

*pased on 2016 fiscal year tax rate



R
/

[ Fl i
jac

"

W o4,

{

§

a
w
o
<
4
o
4
o
o
]
Z




